Interest rate risk arises principally from cash and cash equivalents.  The objective of interest rate risk
management is to manage and control interest rate risk exposures within acceptable parameters while
optimising the return.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is that the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank deposits held in British Sterling Pound and the United
States Dollar.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by matching as best as possible its foreign exploration spends
with the foreign currency it holds.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015		  62

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States dollar and
the British sterling pound against the Australian dollar.

NOTE 23. OPERATING SEGMENTS

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2015

Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed
Interest Rate

Non-Interest
Bearing

Total Carrying
Amount as per the

Balance Sheet

Weighted
Average Effective

Interest Rate

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014

$ $ $ $ %

(i) Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27,600 - - 27,600 0.01%

Trade and other receivables - - 29,424 29,424 -

Other financial assets - - 63,103 63,103 -

Total financial assets 27,600 - 92,527 120,127

(ii) Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - - 1,293,831 1,293,831 -

Non-interest-bearing loans - - 9,205 9,205 -

Total financial liabilities 1,303,036 1,303,036

Change in US Dollar Rate Effect on Profit Before Tax

$

2015 +10% 219,852

-5% (109,926)

2014 +10% -

-5% -

Change in British
 Sterling Pound Rate

Effect on Profit Before Tax

$

2015 +5% 290,979

-5% (290,979)

2014 +5% -

-5% -

NOTE 22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

63		  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

The Group has identified its operating segment based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used
by the Board of Directors (chief operating decision makers) in assessing performance and determining the
allocation of resources. The Group is managed primarily on a geographic basis, that is, the location of the
respective areas of interest (tenements) in Queensland, and Gabon. Operating segments are determined
on the basis of financial information reported to the Board for the Group as a whole. The Group does not